WILCOX, S. E.  LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT RIVERSIDE CANAL 0023 -(082-Coloo =00 e -
mu@oe»?o@é\ <@



...........

GWH

gorrect as to engr. data.

%ﬂeﬁﬁnﬁe&-by«—k

Form 7-276
Approved by the Department of the Interior
June 12, 1923

(April, 1925)
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
_____________ Rio drande IRRIGATION PROJECT
LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT
Tuis ConTRACT, made this 14th day of December , 1923, in

pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary
thereto, between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States, I

represented by the contrasting officer exesuting thia m@r&at S

thexeunbooduke x axthorizesixnnd, subyrotxiocths -t"‘*.iﬂ';b%"tuoabw..‘:th.bv o2
and g, By Wilm, a single man , S :

Pe% a;.‘.o & 4 i:&qo the"eof

and . - , his wife, heremafter styled Vendor,
B ' Villismson e .
of Georgetown , County of E Fas0 State of  Texas :

2. WitnessETH, That for and in consideration of the mutual aoueements herein contained, the
parties hereto do covenant and agree as follows:

general warranty

{General warranty covenant against grantor, or quitclaim)

3. The Vendor shall sell and by good and sufficient deed,

convey to the United States, free of lien or encumbrance the followmg—descrlbed real estate which is

his separate property, situated in the County of . K rasy
(Homestead, community, separate) ’
State of . | Texns t0 wib:
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“ weat a:.ong the line mmmn Surveys 203 and 208 Spoorro Grant, ei .
fost to 8 peint: thenoe Forth Wantywuix {28) degrees, ﬁ.rty»;ix ?ggy-sight oo G’
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_W # P1a8 sviasha T HHEEL %”

incluting-ihe CONVeyAnes Mac e'
< to. farmish Such “ahstract, of s 1o Wlthm sxxtv
edd, such abatract may be p oeured ww}eklfhnmt
" thmweof dec{m ted from thé purchsse rrice o S -
e o» full or Tiarbinl 1'3,05,0*" title covering said
ach Wity charge s TH e

> 3 nilor zm(i ,he cun
property.- ¥ the, Dmf:ed Smm swaziable 64
' p Operw %ht?’sm@"sh&ﬂ Be utxf, wd under this con : R
BT The Vendor-shall procure-ssd-have ecgrda:l without cost to the T’n.t" A Statss : o
of title and affidavits which the Vendor may be advised by the United States are necessary and p proper
to shot in the Vendor complete fee sunple unencumbered title to said property, and the time spent ]
in procuring, recording, and transmitting the same to the United States, and ° m furmshmg or securmv o
abstract of title, shall be added to the time limit of this contract. o

" 6. The United States shall purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon
execution and delivery of the deed provided in Article 3 and the signing of the usual'Government vouchérs-
therefor, and- their further approval by the proper Government officials, it shall cause to be paid to the
Vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon the said property and.
the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation works thereon under said act, the sum of

[

. %Myat’iw no/100wew ; dollars

¢ B5.400 ), by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

7. Liens or encumbrances existing against said property may, at the optlon of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary,
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but [this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as against this contract, nor as an assumption of
the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until December 20%h,1928
notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crop

thereon until pecember 20%h,i928 ; except. that the proper officers and agents of the
United States shall at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamamon works,
telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said recla-
mation works, free of any claim fur damaoe or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become eﬁectlve to bind the United States to purchase said property
immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamation, and shall
terminate by limitation at the expiration of - months from its date, unless extended
as above prov1ded end shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, adminis-
trators, and assigns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States
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10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year has expired. 1In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all hablhty
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure tbls
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,
or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909

(35 Stat., 1109).

In WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above
written. L

TR . e

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Witnesses: By BNA\E k\/i A/@—_CzQ/_Q _____ A

@“
P. 0. Address......... .- -
P. 0. Address. :
. T Vendor.
P. O. Address

P. O AdAress e e

Approved:

e s - - P - . PR R




" o CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE or_ ... Texas -

s AR " Strike out (b) in case the law does not require examination of wife e
Coonin on ey T wiulé.mon \ 8s: ?fzr:tflxggt;i :(;Jrsband in conveyance of the kmdofA;v)topertydes‘cn‘bed :
@ “5‘93'@3 wileox ' o Fotary Pubdic L |
in andfor said eounty, in- the State-aforesaid, do hereby certify that
. S:Etﬂi&@.@&-- ‘ S S
who .48 personaﬂly known to me to be the person ... whose name i‘f ________ subscribed to the

foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that ___ he ___ signed,

sealed, and dehvered said intrument of writing as ___h 38 free and voluntary act for the uses and o

purpeses therein-set-forth.
(b) I further certify that I did examine the said

separate-and apart from-her husband; and explained to her the contents of the foregoing 1nstrument and'

upon that examination she declares tha'ﬁ she did voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same Wlthout
any coercion-or compulswn and does not wish to retract the same.

Given under my hand and official seal, this ___ 4% dayof __ Degember ‘198

[sEar] - oo Re¥oHido0x, Kotery Publie
My commission explres m 51”1" 1929’ -

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY RECORDER

E ozl .t ‘hereby %erblfj tha.‘z ‘this instrument was ﬁled for ixex}omi
S
COUNTYQER'I’_I_I_E}IC_ATE QOF _RECO: Y my office at ... o c&od e M ., 102
andd 1s duly recoderl in Vol . of el

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) |
COUNTY OF EL PASO |}  FPugeNo. ...

s 0
........................................................... By B G (15 - S

()mmfn L Wi Dy Greet Oaunt Clerk e n
ety ThET 558 Tovas y* An.and..for-said- Gemz‘by &0

—hereby-eortt IR

;ificate of authm%é?ﬂ\éﬁwgg fﬁ‘“‘e& i‘érf‘ %gggﬁg oy m;nffgzlel o the

srarn GAY OF Apmilod. D. 1929 at 2:55 0'0lock . 3. aut led. the 15¢n
Of Zpril A, D. 1929 at 2:45 D*Glock b. 1. i‘ﬁ“ gee“‘izmedb sor

Oorntoaid Gomﬁ& .-,Volmewsll -on: pa&e 204, scorda of

ol conbract hereto annexed is au »vact copy of a con-

f'-’l" rny'ha.nd and the
. o seal of the Comn
tract n%%\em‘kyha%& offie in Ei%a%mg:ms the il a:y ]":‘3‘“1"5 of . .
that [ BEitteBeame fabely withens antage Lo uzﬂ‘xnﬁ Jear astx &b@‘véemhf o1

’M&m - We Do Greet, County g1 207 other

an,luBy chAly tH: =08bdbieto Eépu‘h‘j‘ contract, as
55 &

this .______ 26th day of .. ¥arch A.D. 1929
_Geo.W.Hoadley

[oFFicIAL sEAL] My comimission expires _._6/1~29

COVERNMWENT PRINTING OTFIOR




" HB 98319
Oumer’s Applivation
No. - El Paso, Texas. m 2§ 197%9
) The undersigned hereby appliés to' the PIONEER ABSTRACT AND GUARANTEERE
TITLE COMPANY for a Guarantee Title Pohcy in its usual ‘form,:in -the 'sum-.of
GSS.QQ upon the:title to:the lands hereinafter described.
It is agreed that the following statements Premium § aocl Do Biee g
- are correct .and true,.and.-that any false . Charges guaranteed by
statements or any suppresswn of any ma-
terlalmformanon Shaﬂvmdsald Certificate, J FATUBEIIT 0 mE sy

No. Abs. Left | Shistrres et e a2 Loy aptl

Estate or interest to be-guaranteed: Fee 81!11}}8 free Of 1 i ena and enm-brance 3

Name of party to be guaranteed: - United “Statea of America . R

Residence of party to be guaranteed: Buvegn of Reclumation, El Paso, Texas

QOccupation of party to be guaranteed: - SRR

Legal description of premises: See contract dated 12/14/28 between Se. E, Wilcox & U.

Vacant or Improved: - [

House number and street: -

Value : - . Ground A Improvements

In possession of : : . - _—

Claiming under

Conveyance from
By virtue of

Gift descent bequest 7
dr.
If by inheritance, give names of other descendants
Married
Marriage relation of present owner Divorced
' Widowed
5 Married Name of Wife
In whom is Record Title now vested
{ Single Name of Husband

oot i O R TN STF O it ewalninnnl e
Homestead? If not, . what property, is claimed as homestead?

Has property ever been occupied as homestead? . ‘When?

ST %ot it

Residence of present-owmer::

Occupation of present owneét

"How to be conveyed i~

Warranty Deed

Is any building now being constructed or repaired on the premises?

Any contract for improvements-contemplated: or entered into? |

231 nant tedin o

Has any material ‘been d'elivqrjed-on' the 'premiées, andiby: whom? ‘When?

Mechanic’s Lien on the premises

S.




¥orm 7-281

(Revised Dec., 19203‘
(Reprint July, 1923) "

~ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
+"'BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Bio Gramlde . IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT
(SEE PAGES 251267, VOL. I, OF MANUALY ~
o INFORMATION relating to land phfcﬁase contract made December 14%h ,192 B, with
B¢ Be ¥iloox
1. State purpose for which the land is required.
Riverside Canal and Intercepting Dratn

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

I B R o U T S S
ROt [ EEE T P O

0.70 acre fally desorided in contract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such has been'issued. = ° '

Eo pablic lands in Tomns

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

i

S BaWiloox, ﬁﬁmam, Texas

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the
date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the
tenant for the disposition of his affected interest. R

§§t Owner in possession

N ‘; Ve o . C o ,;‘v(. free e ’ ] S P . . . I gy, T [
6. State whether lahd'is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association, Irri-
gation district, or other agreement. -~~~ . . T o ' P

R

%o,



Standard Form No. 1&83 ' ‘ No 1167323

Com B BpptoTed 1. 8 ABSTRACT OF 'AGREEMENT ) (Conuract)
Jenuary & 1951 ADVERTISING—AWARD——FORM Date 12/14-28 19
faberior ﬁeaiamation ' El Paso,Bexas
(Department or establishment)~" -~~~ ..~ 7' 7.0 . . "(Buresuoroffiee) .~ (Location)

ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT

S.E.Wilgox Total amount, $ 35,00
(Name of contractor)
By...8elf : Subject ........ERrghass of 1and.
Title.... Conkrachor . .. . oo Contract period
Address . Georgetown, Texss . .. . .. . Appropriafion Rio Grande project,F.Y.1929
Contracting officer LeReFdock, Aoting Suptds 0 Discount
Quantity

Unit price(s) w‘?ﬁ“ﬁféré-‘d&%ﬁihé& in contract

Deliveries

Conditions

Payments _ t0_be made by specisl Fiscal Agénd L.S.Kennlcott

Deductions
Special requirements:
Damages, actual

Damages, liquidated

Other

Remarks

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING
(Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)
1. After advertising in newspapers.
9. After advertising by circular letters sent to dealers and by notices posted in public places.
3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit
of the delay incident to advertlsmg
4. Without advertising, in accordance with

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of *

*See NorE 1 on reverse hereof. PO S—— 10—1751 fover]
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19 op o Bl PagecPexen. . Date March 26,1828.::
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approval‘by this officaf‘and transm:tted te(the
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with bond;qif- any,  was: given; legal: .o
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Orlglnal and "Jk“ coples afuaontract

Denver, Colaradoy Da.te ________________________

i 4 On this date ¢hewabove—dascr;5éd contrast thh bond, 1f a&y Waa passed by thls
,office and transmitted tc the Washington offioe' g ) :

Inclosures: . .-
+Originalang: .
Original.raid—,

‘o8ples (oficontract. .

Washlngton D. C., Date

béé*%p*ﬁ 3 wﬁrmil %

‘was executed, and bond, if any,

5. On this date the above—descri.
approved by .

6—7416 - .., Commissioner.
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El Paso, Pexase December 12, 1928.

Hr, S. B. ¥iloox,
Geocrgetown, Texas,

Dear Sir

In reference to your favor of September 27%h, 1928,
would say that we find no taxss assessed against your tragt
of land in survey 203 Socorro Grant, as shown by the enclosed
colleotorts certificate,

We are enclosing for your signature, and if married
your wife's signature also, s land purchase contract.

. This contract 1s for the purchase of the seven tenths
of an acre requirsd out of your holding in sarvey 208 Socorrp
Grant, The contract calls for the payment of thirty-five (485,00)
dollars, whioh is at the rate of fifty {$50.00) dollars per acre,
as per offer dated September Z4th, 1928, Mhie United States wil)
pay for the abstract or gmarsuty of title as may be required.
Please have your signatures acknowledged before s Hotary Public.

Yery traty yours,
Iu Re i Bak
Acting Superintendent.

el 'Y
Contract,




forty-eight and nine-tenths (848.3) fect along the easterly line of the land of the
contractor to the Southemst {SE) Corner of saigq land, said corner being & point on
the line between Surveys 202 and 203 Sogorro Grant and from which point an fron pipe
bears North sixty-three [63) degrees, four [04) mimtes Bast, ons thousand two hune
dred forty-four and eight-tenths (1244.8) feet and the Northeast {HE) corner Section
Thirty-one (31), Township Thirty-two (32) South, Range Seven {7) East bears North
seventy~four (74) degrees, fifty.six (566) minutes Zast, four thousand six hundred
slxty-siz and twenty-one hundredths [4666.21) feet; thonce South sixty-three (63)
degrees, four (04) mirmies West along the line vetwsen Surveys 203 and 202 Socorro
Grant, eighty-eight (88.00) feet to a polnt; thence North twenty-six (2¢) degrees,
fifty-six (56} mimates West, three hundred forty-eight and nine-tenths [348.9) feet
t0 a point on the line between Surveys 203 and 204, Socorro Granty thence Horth sixty-
threa (63) degrees, four {04} minutes Zast alonz line between said Surveys 203 and
204, eighty-eight (88.0) feet to the point of beginning, said tract of land contain-
ing seventy-hundredths (0.70) acres more or less &8 shown on Bureau of aaclamat%gg
Survey plat attached<Bo:contract dated. Dacsmber 14, 1928 and recorded at Vol.

page 204 _ Deed Records of the County of %1 Paso, State of Toxas, between

the Unitsd States and S, E. Wilcox.




forty-eight and nine-tenths (348.9) feet along the easterly line of the land of the
sontractor to the Southeast (SE) Cormer of gald land » 8aid corner being & point on

the line between Surveys 202 and 203 Socorro Grant and from which point an {rom pipe
bears North sixty-three (63) degrees, four {04) mimites Bagt, pne thousand two hun-
dred forty-four and eight-tenths {1244.8) feet and the Northeast (BB} corner Seection
Thirty-one (31}, Township Thirty-two {32) South, Range Seven (7)) East bears North
geventy-four (74) degrees, fifty-six (66) minutes Zast, four thousand 8ix hudred
sixty-six and twenty-one hundredths (4666.21) feet; thence South sixty-three (63)
degrees, four {04) mimutes West along the line betwean Surveys 203 and 202 Socorro
Grant, eighty-eight {88.00) feat to a point; thence North twenty-six (26) degrees,
fifty-six (56) minutes West, three hundred forty-eight and nine-tenths {548.9) feet

%0 a point on the line betwsen Surveys 203 and 204, Socorro Grantj thence Forth sixty-
three (63) degrees, four (04) minutes East along line between said Surveys 203 and

204, eighty-eight {88,0) feet to the point of beginning, said tract of land contain-
ing seventy-hundredths {(0.70} acres mors or 3988 a3 shown on Bureau of ﬁsclmtéﬁx
Survey plat attached Boreantradt-dated Decsmberi14, 1928 and recorded at Vol. .
PaEO ; Deed Becords of the County of ¥l Paso, State of Texas » between '
the ] ates and S. RE. Wlcox,.




CURTIFICATE BY PROJECT SUPFRINTENDENT

I hereby certify that the land described in attached land purchase
contract dated December 14th, 1928, between The United States of America
and S. E. Wilcox is required for purpeses authorized by the Act of
June 17, 1902, (32 Stat.,388), namely, as right of way for the River—
side Canal and Intercepting Drain, a part of the Rio Grende Federal
Irrigation Project; that the consideration %o be paid thereunder,
namely, $35.00, is reasonable snd the lowest that could be obtained;
and I recommend that the contract be approved,

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 26th day of March, 1829,

L.R.Piock
Acting Surerintendent
Bureau of Reclamstion




CERTIFICATE OF POSSESSION

I HERZBY CUVRTIFY that I have personally examined the land
described in attached land purchése contract dated December
14th, 1928, between The united States of émerica and B. B,
Wilcox, and that the proposed grantors are in actusl, sole and
exclusive possession of the land proposed to be conveyed,
claiming to be the owners therecf; and no person claiming a
right in such land adverse to the propossd grantors is in
poésession of any part of it,

Dated at X1 Plaso, Texas, this 26th, day of March, 1929.

Geo." JHoadlay
Junior kngineer
Bureau of Reclamation




.

.

LOCATION PLAT
- T.328

'S, 3¢

[ Sur: 203

wR.7E

R YE Cory

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

TATES RECLAMATION SER\




A< .
DIRECTORS

* OFPICERS
. .

Toxt B. Newaan Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company O o

President . . .y qe < JAMES W. GiBB

N. H. Gmior First National Bank Building | N. H. Gmior
Vice-President E l P as o, T exas ‘ gm;"}f:ﬁ:

JAMES 'W. Giss M C ‘WiLcox

Vice Pres. & Treas. . .

: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

A. G. FOSTER W. W. TOURNBY
Secretary June 24 , 1929 ’ W. H. BureEs

B. B SCHWARZBACH . A. H. COLWELL
J. M. POLLARD

Asst. Sec’ty

Mr. H. J. S. Devriecs,

District Counsel,

Bureau of Reclamation Service,
Toltec Club Building,

£l Paso, Texas,

Dgar Sir:‘

gfﬁ;: are in receipt of your communication relative to the
i S. E, Wilcox, land transaction, being our file Number 6 526,
wherein you enclose a copy of a letter from D, ¥W. Wilcox,

who is a brother of S. B, Wilcox, and also S, B, Wilcox's
attorney, ’ :

We beg to advise in this connection that we .would be willing
to accept a personal bond executed by 8. &, and D, W, Wilcox,
to the effect that S, B, Wilcox, Jr., will not disfirm the
deed executed by S, E. Wilcox, when  said S.E.Wilcox,Jr.,
reaches his maturity, but we will ask-that the bond provide
that upon the said S, E. Wilcox Jr., ‘reasghing the age of 19
years, he will have his disabilities of ninority removed and
when said disabilities have been removed he will execute

& confirmation deed, confirming the execution of the deed by
S. E. Wilcox, : ‘

We reaglize that in view of the fact that the sale is being made
for such a small amount that requesting administration woulad

be unfair and while we feel that the whole transaction is being
done in good faith and that there is practically neo danger
whateveryand that we are taking no chances in issuing our
Guarantee Title, we must necessarily protect ourselves against
probabilities, although there is no apparent probabilities,

If D. W. and S. E, Wilcox are willing to execure such bond,
in an amount not. to exceed the sum of $50,00 we shall be pleased
to handle the matter and issue the desired policy.

We suggested having disabilities of S. E. Wilcox,Jr,,removed
for the reason that since Mr.,: B, W. Wilcox is an gttorney
and a brother of S, E, Wilcox,.the disabilities could be
removed at a very low cost. ‘ ,

Very truly yours,

BES:MF,




removed at a very low cost.®

I trust the avove outlined plan will prove feasible
and that we may hear from you in regerd o the matter,

Yory truly yours,

He J_t Se MW&GS.
Dlatrict Counsel,



El Pago, Texns, Juns 85, 1929,

Mre Do We Wiloox,
Georgetown, Texane

Doar M, Wilcaxz

C- In somnsction with the govermmontts contrset for -
purchase of land from your brother, S B¢ ¥iloox, the Pione
eg;;l&mtmﬁ & Guarentoo Title Company has advised us ag
fallowsy , J

"o are in recelpt of your commuication relative to the
8+ By Wiloox, land tyansaotion, being our file Humber 4525,
wharein you onelose & oopy of a letter from D, W, Wilocox,

wiga i3 & brother of . B¢ Wiloox, and slso S, B, Wiloox's -
autornays . : . ’ o .

"o beg 1o sdvige in this comneotion that we wonld bo wille
ing to acoopt & personal bond exocutod by Se Bs and Dy W,
Wileox, to the effect that 84 B. Wiloox, Jre, will not disfiem
- the deed executed by S By Wilcox, whon sald S. By Wilsox, Jre,
yoachan his maturity, tut we will ask that the bond provide
that wpon the sald S« By Wileox Jrs, resching the agoe of 19
yoarg, he will have his dissbilities of minority vemoved and
when gaid disabllitvies have beon removed he will executs &
- gonfirmation deed, confipming the ewsoution of the deed by
8+ By Wilcoxs o o : S

“¥o renlige that ia view of the fagt that the sale is being '
made for guch & small szount that voquesting administration would
Yo unfaly and whilo wo feel that the whole transaotion 1@ being
dono in good falth and that thorve is practicslly mo danger
whatevor, and thet we are taking no chances in igsuing our
“Guarantes Tiile, we wmust nacossarily protect ourselves ageinst
probabilitias, although there is no spparent probabiliticas

“If D, ¥, and 8, T, Wlcox are willing %o exooute sush bond,
in an amount not 4o oxcsad the gum of §50,00 we shall be ploased
to handle the matter and $3gue the deaived polioys. :

"We suggested having dlsabilitics of S, By Wilcox, Jrys; Yemoved
for the reason that ginco Mps Ds W, Wilcox i3 an atiornsy
sud & brother of 8. By Wilcox, the disabilities sonld be




%) Paso, Texas, June 22, 1929,

e Be W Willoox,
Goorgatowmn, Taxass

 Doar Hre Wloox;

I mepmmwmum»wm
m in Wﬁﬂm with the goversment's contrect with .
your brothsr Mrs S el Waaa. m tha purchage of m
ﬁiﬁa wmx bl W&i‘?ﬁi‘g m agat

;4 by .
mmmmmmxmwwmuammm

B ?'WW M, o

He Jo Gy Doveles,
Bigtriot Oounsels




D.W.WILCOX. H.N.GRAVES.

WILCOX 3 GRAVES,

DISTRICT COUNSEL
LAWYERS,

RECLAMATICN BUREAU

—moENED
JUN o+

El Paso, Texas
Mr. H. J. S. Devries, File Na.
District Counsel, Department of Interior,

GEORGETOWN, TEXAS.

June 19th, 1929.

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of the 13th addressed to my brother, S.
E., Wilcox, has been handed to me for attention, and in
reply thereto, I will state that no administration was
had upon the estate of Mrs. S. E. Wilcox when she died
as none was necessary. She left one child, 8. B. Wilcox,
Jre., surviving her, but he igs a minor, now being only
eighteen years of age. If the abstract company guarantee-
ing the title is willing to accept a quitelaim deed from
this bey, my brother will go ahead and make the proper
affidavits and have the deed executed by his son and clese
the matter up. Unless they are willing to accept the deed
of the minecr, my brether could not afford to go to the ex-
pense of qualifying as Guardian er going through any e-
ther court procedure in order to clear the matter up be-
cause the court costs aleone would amount te censideratly
more than he would get out of this sale.

I might state, however, that my brother is entirely
solvent and his warranty deed will protect both the in-
surance cempany and the government against any claim which
could ever be asserted by the minor. I might alse state
that my brother would e willing to execute a personal
bond to the abstract company or the insurance company, or
the government, guaranteeing that the minor would not disa-
firm the deed upon arriving at maturity. In reference to
making the btond, however, will state that he would not care
to go to any particular red tape inm reference to it, but
same would be executed by sureties who are entirely solvent.

You can either write myself or Mr. S. E. Wilcox in
regard to this.

Yours very truly,

' A /
DW/OLH. Qe Leos




El Pago, Toxas, June 22, 1929

Plonesr Abgtrsct & Guarantes Title 00e,
Pirvst Hationsl Bank Building,
El Pagp, Toxase ,

Gentlomeny In'res Your file No. 6528,

I aa just in receipt of s letter dated June 19, 3929
from De W. Wilcox, attorney of Georgetom,; Texas, end brothor
of S+ Hy Wiloox with whom wo have had some coryespondence in
cornegtion with the requested gusrantee certifidatas

I enclose harowith o copy of the letter from which
you will note there has been no sdministration of 54 2. Wilcox's
wife's estato snd thad thore im A minor sone You will also uote
that Mpe Wiloox suggests that he would o willing to give bend
1o your sompany in connection with the matter,

Wil you kindly lot me have your views in this matter |
850 1 can commmioate furthor with My, Wlooke

Hi J4 8¢ Dovrioa,
Matriot Counsels
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OFFICERS DIRECTORS

o B. Nawacan Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company N ooyoman
res! . .
N. H. Grior ’ First National Bank Building JI\‘;“‘E “ém‘i‘::
Vice-President El P aso, Texas ToM B, NEWMAN
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Secretary . B W. W. TUERNRY
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Asst. Sec’ty . June 12 3 1929 H J. M. POLLARD

Bureau of Reclamation,
Toltec Club Building,
El Paso, Texas, AttentioniMr . H.J.S.Devries,
In Re:0ur File C/6526,your
gontract with S.E.filcox,dated
~~12/14/28,covering portion of
Gentlemen: Survey 208,Socorro Grante.

We are in receipt of your communication of June 10th, quoting us
from Mr. Wilcox's letter of June 7th, relative to his marital status,

z//%e regret that the letter contained insufficient information o enable
us to proceed, Will you be kind enough to ascertain whether ,Administr-
ation was had upon the estate of the wife of S, T. Wileox, died
in Silver City, New MeéXiceo, in 1919, and in event no administration
was had, we desire to know whether any children were born of the

.~ marriage of S. B, Wilcox and Mrs., Wilcox, and if there are, their
nemes and ages for the reason that if there were children, said children
would succeed to the interest of their mother in said property, and in
event said children, if any, are now of age, it will be necessary to
obtain a quit claim deed from each one of them. And if there were
no children born of said marriage and it was not necessary to have
an Administration upon the estate for the reason that there were no
comunity debts owing by Wilcox and wife, at the time of the death
of Mrs. Wilcox, we will require an Affidavit by Wilcox, to the effect
That Mrs, Wilcox died intestate at Silver City, New Mexico, giving
the month and day as near as can be, in the year 1919, and that no
administration was had upon the estate for the reason that no
Administration was necessary because there were no community debts
at the time of the death of Mrs. Wilcox,

Thanking you for your kind énd courteous co-operation, we are

Very truly yours,

A'sst. Secrdbary,

' BES:MF.




WILGOX GROCERY
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1lic and return 1% to this offics. BShould these affidavits not
repregont the facts, kindly emma.y the facts in an acourate
affidavit,

%o rogret exceadingly that there is further delsy
but until this mattor has been straightensd oub to satisfy the
Abstract Company which will guarantee the title so that the
United States may make payment, the best we con do is to assist
you in procuring the necessary shewing to satisfy the Abdatract
Company as to the record.

In transmitiing the information herein regueated, will
y«m kindly also state whether or not 1t will be agresable to
you 0 have us file such affidavit as may be propared by you and,
daduct the recording fee from the consideration, a5 we have mo
guthority to pay for recording of such ingtruments as may be
nsoessary $o show clear title in the person selling propsrty to
the United States.

Asguring you that wo shall do everything possibvle +to

axpedite payment in this matter wpon recelipt of necsssary show.
ing, I an

Yery truly yours,

He Je Ss Dovries,
Distriet Counsol.



Bl Paso, Texas, Juns 13, 1929,

Denr Mre Wilcoxs

Tty will asknowledge receipt of your lebter of Juus
7, 1929 for which I thank you, I als0 have your letter of Jums
10 transmitting deede

¥o gove this information 10 the Ploneer Abstrest &
Guarantes Title Jompany which guarantess most of the land aa 4o
- ¥itle that 19 sequired by the Unlted States for right of way,.
gm I en now &n reselpt of the following advice from the Abatract
omparyy ~

"o roprot that the lotter contained inguffioient information
to ensble us to proceeds WL you be kind enough to asoere
taln vhether Mministretion was had upon the estate of the
wife 0f 8, B, Wileox, who 4ied in Siiver City, New Hoxico,

in 1919, and 4n event ne aduinistration was hnd, wo deaire to
know vhother any children wore boxn of the marriage of Se 24
Wileox and Mres Wloox, snd if there ave, theiy names and

&ges for the reason that 4f there wore ohildren, said ohildran
would guccsed to the interest of their mother in sald proporty,
ard in event gald shildren, if any, 8re now of age, it wiil
wmmmmmmawtamm,mmﬁmwm
And 11 thero were no children born of gald warriage snd i%

wag ot nocessary to have an Administration upon the estate
for the reason that there were mo community debis owing by
Wiloox and wifo, at the time of the death of Nyss Wiloox, B
wo will requive mn affidavit by Wileox, to0 the effeot that
Hra, ¥iloox dled intestate at Silver Oity, Now Mexice, giving
The month snd day as near as can Yo, in the yeay 1919, and
that no administration was had wpon the gstate for tho reagon
that no Mmlnistration wae nacessary Yecause thare were no
sormanity debis &t the tine of tho death of Myes Wiloox,*

Thore 4w transuitted herewith n blank suggested forms
of affidavit 40 bo f1lled out. Ploane executs the aypropriate
affidavit which covers the faste in the case hefore u Notary Pub.




lic and return it to thig office. Should these affidavits not
represent the facts, kindly embedy the facts in an accurate
affidavit.

We regret exceedingly that there is further delsy
but until this matter has been straightened out to satisfy the
Abstfact Company which will guarantee the title so that the
United States may make payment, the best we can do is to assist
. you in procuring the necessary showing to satisfy the Abstract
Company as to the record.

In transmitting the informstion herein requested, will
you kindly also siaste whether or not it will be agreesble to
you to have ws file such affidavit as may be prepared by you and
deduct the recording fee from the consideration, a3 wo have mo
aathority to pay for recording of such instruments as may be
ngcessary %o show clear title in the person selling property to
the United States. .

Assuring you that we shall do everything possible to

expedite payment in this matter wpon receipt of necsssary show-
ing, T am '

Yery truly yours,

H‘ J. -S' 38"1‘138,
Distriect Counsel.




El Paso, Texas, June 13, 1929,

Mre S. E. Vjcox,
Georgetown, Yexas,

Dasy Mr. Wilcox:

This will sckmowledge receipt of your letter of Juns
7, 1929 for which I thank you. I also have your letter of June
10 transmitting deed.

We gave this information to the Pionser Abstract &
Guarantee Title Company which guarantees most of the land as to
title that i3 acquired by the United States for right of way,
and I em now in receipt of the following advice from the Absiract
Company

"We regret that the letter contained Insufficient information
to enable us to proceed, Will you be kind enough t0 ascere
tain whether Administration was had upon the estate of the
wife of S, E. Wilcox, who dfed in Silver City, New Mexico,
in 1919, and in event no administration was had, we desire to
 lmow whether any children were born of the marriage of 8, B,
Wiloox and Mrs. Wileox, and if there are, their names and
ages for the reason that if there were children, said children
would suceesd to the interest of their mother in gald property,
and in event asid children, if any, are now of gge; 1t will
be necessary to obtain a quit claim deed from aach one of them.
And 1f there were no children born of paid marriage snd it
wag not necessary to have an Administration upon the estate
for the reason that there were no commnity debts owing by
Wileox and wife, at the time of the death of Mrg. Wileox,
wo will require an affidavit by Wileox, to the effest that
Mrs, Wilocox died intestate at Silver City, New ¥oxion, giving
the month and day as near as can be, in the year 1319, and
that no administration was hsd upon the estate for the reagon
that no Administration was necesgary because there were no
commumity debts ab the tims of the death of Mys, Wilcox,"

Thore dm transmitted herewith in blank suggested forms
of affidavit %o be filled out. Plaase execute the appropriate
affidavit which covers the fasts in the case before s Notary Pub-




PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CoO.

EL PASO, TEXAS -

TITLE DEPARTMENT IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

PRELIMINARY OPINION No.___ 0526

BES :MGF .

May 29, 1929, EXAMINER

To___Bureau of Reclamation Service,

Toltec Club Building,
&1 Paso, Texas, (Attention:Mr.H.J.S.Devries)

v re: Wilcox land purchase.

rroPErTY: o7 OF an acre,out of Survey 203, Socorro Grant, fully described in
contract between U, S. 4. and S.E,Wilcox, dated 12/14/28.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: NONE ,

RECORD TITLE IN: OS¢ e Wilcox.

SUBJECT TO:

Taxes: Taxes for the year 1928, are due in the sum of $6.47.
No investigation has been made as to the condition of water charges,
and assessments,

PAVING: None o

The property is unehcumbered of record with the exception of taxes
for the yesr 1928, and water charges if any,

The contract between Wilcox and U. S. A, recites that S, B, Wilecox,
is & single'man, Will you kindly ascertain for us whether Wilcox,
was single mamwhen he acquired this property and if he remained so
during all of the time he‘has owned it, or whether he was married at
the time of purchase and has since become single, giving the circum-
stances by which he became single, '

Very truly yours,

Secreta%%%

BES : I
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B Pas0, Texas, June 10, 1929,

Plonger Avstract and Guarantes Title Cos,
Eiret National Bank Bullding, :
E)l Pago, Taxad, ,

Gextlemens | ~ Inres Your filo Nos 6626

Furthoy refersnco 1g made w your letter of xy 29,
1929 making inquiry as to the marital siatus of S, E. Wilcox,
whosa address is Coorgetown, Texau. '

Vo gre now in receipt of a letter from Mr, Maﬁx

dated June 7, 1929, as follows:

" ™In raply Y0 yours of May Slst as to whethor I was

married when I boughi the five acres of land in quostion will

state that gt the time of purchase I was warried tubé am now

W?t due to the fact that my wife died in 1919 at Silver Oity,
& 4aw

He J¢ 3¢ Dovries,
Dlatriot Counsels



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Collector’s Certificate

El Paso, Texas, ?"-’Z/ *:‘:{‘,/ : 192.{

This is to cern/fy that all chgrge;{du% /‘ ounty Water Improvement District No. 1, on
property assessed to :f':"’ s -

J ﬂna’ described as
? i J/fa‘.f #WW“‘WVV/

SUR. NO. GRANTOR LOT

MAP NO. ABS. NO.

e ”f//é

BLK. | ¢ _ SUBDIVISION TOTAL ACREAGE

Lr ( /} 4. O

|

A
have been paid to and including the year. / 4 /8

STRUCTIO® D
YEAR CONSTRUCTION | PENALTY AN

TOTAL MAINTENANCE PENALTY
REPAYMENT INTEREST

A
AND OPERATION It ToraL TOTAL FOR YEAR

ELLIS BROS.

Signed @f A«\ww%y %\ Ll

ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR

Er, Paso County WATER IMPROVEMENT DistricT No. 1
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El Paso, Texas, September 24, 1928,

Er. 2. E. Wilcox,
Georgetown, Texas,.

Dear Sir;

Reference is made to the requirement for acquisition
by the United States of seven tenths {.7) of an acre out of Survey
two hundred three (203}, Socorro Grant, El Paso County, Texas, for
the construction of the Riverside Canal and intercepting drain. Ve
understand you are the record owner of the legal title to this land,
which is shown in red on the enclosed plat.

Ve will pay at the rate of Pifty 00/100 {$50.00) dollara
per acre for the land required if you can oomvey a clear record title
to this land, free of epmcumbrances or liems. Fifty dollars per acre
is the price we are purchasing land of the same class as yours out of -
the tracts adjoining yours,

We will in sddition to paying you at the rate of Fifty dollars . |
pgr acre, also pay for the abatract oF guarsnty of title that will be
required. h :

: If you are in a position to accept this offer, or are not
in a position to 4o so by reasen of inability to make the necessary
conveyance, please advise ms, using the enclosed franked ‘envelope which
requires no postage. : o ‘

Yery truly yours, ‘
LyRyBlock

Acting Superintendente
En(‘«l»x ;
Plat

Pranked Envelope.
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LOCATION PLAT
“T.325 .R7E..

JONE Cor Sur: 203

: SOCORRO GPANT ‘ . ’ . ’ : SCALE: 1" == 200" 27
: . : DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.
SUR. 203 070 Ac.. UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE.
- . : RIO GRANDE PROJECT: NEW MEXICO- TEXAS

8 E Wilcox . » RIVERSIDE CANAL & RIO
S ottt s INTERCEPTING DRAIN

RIGHT OF WAY

Fietp worx; S0, CHECKED.&.G»‘%M ..........
DRAWN: £7G......GA4.... APPROVED: g

82/6-L-/22| EL Paso. TEX.,




1 Paso, Toxas, ¥ay 31, 1929,

Mrs 3¢ 3By Wiloox,
Gaorgetown, Texnss

Doar Hre Wilooxs

The sontract batween yourself and the United States
dated Desember 14, 1928 for purchagse by the United States of
«7 aora vut of Survey 208 Socorro Creat shows that you executed
the contract as & singlo mane The Abstreoct Company which weo
have called upon to goarantee the title, bas requogted that
wo sscartain from you whethsyr or not you were single at the
time you asquired this properdy and 4f a0 whother you remain.
od single during all the tims you have owned 1t, or whother
- you were married at the Hme of purchase of the proporty and
have since booome single, giving the circumstances under whioh
this occurred.

- A8 you will doubtless understand this is for the
purpose of determining the status of the titles This inform.
ation will be puoh appreciated.

We are slno advised that %axes for the yoar 1928
are due in the sum of $6.47 which will have 1o Ye paid in order
to remove the tax lien, as well as auy outstanding water taxes
dus the El Paso County Water Improvement Digtyict Mos 1, -
from vhich office we ave making inquiszy 10 detorming whethor
or not there are such unpald water taxes, snd on yeceipt of
such Information we will advise you.

Vary truly yours,

He Js 84 Dovries,
Distriot Couwnsel.

L5



Hl Paso, Toxas, Juns &, 1929

Hrs 8« Bs Wilonx,
Genrgotosn, Toxass

‘ ther yeforerce 0 contrect between yowrself
and the United States dated Decemder 34, 1928 for purchase by the
United States of 7 acve out of Survay 203 Socoro Crant, wa =
vigh to adviss that wo have raceived motice from the BL Paso
Gounty ¥ator Deprovemont District Nos 1, that sll water charges
on this property have besn pald. o S e

Plonse algn the enclosed dsed and oxgoute $he “Hingle
Acimowledguant®, which 48 on the back of the Deed, Vefors a
Notary Publics Whon thiz is comploted plosse voturn the Deed
to this office. ‘ '

Very tmw yours,

He Je 84 Davries,
Distrlot Couwnsele



nus okr

El Paso, Texag Haroh 30, 1929

Comty Clerk,
El Paso County,
Deayr Bir.

There is encloged herowith orizingd land purchase
contract between 5. E. ¥iloox and the United States of
imerica, whioh kindly record, billing same to the Buresn of
Reclmtiom

The cloth plat {s for your files,

Very truly yours,

deting Chief Olerk,

Enecl,




 SOCORRO GRANT

SUR. 203 0.70 Ac.

8 £ Wilcox .

) LécAnaN F‘Laf ’
WT.328 .R.7E. .

LPONE Cort Sur 203

ScALe: 1" == 200° . 2 7 :

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE.

RIO GRANDE PROJECT:» NEW MEXICO-TEXAS

RIVERSIDE CANAL & R10
INTERCEPTING DRAIN

‘RIGHT OF WAY '

FieLp work; S/ /... CHECKED: G,mf/;
APPROVED: ..........

32/6-1-/22| EL Paso. Tex., | 70-1-28
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